

VTM NSS COLLEGE, Dhanuvachapuram, Thiruvananthapuram Affiliated to the University of Kerala Re-accredited by NAAC at 2.71 with B+ Grade Pin: 695 503 Office Ph: 0471- 2232240, Principal: 0471- 2230919 Mail id – vtmnsscollege@yahoo.in, principalvtmnsscollege@gmail.com

College Union Election 2022-23

As per the order of University of Kerala (No: Election/CU/2022-23, dated 21/11/2022), the college Union election for the year 2022-23 was conducted on 05/12/2022. The representatives of 41 classes were declared elected unopposed.

Murukanandam College Union 2022-23

Sl No	Name	Designation	Pic
1.	Dr Sudheeshkumar J	Staff Advisor to College Union	
2.	Dr Sreeja Sankar	Staff Advisor to College Union Arts	
3.	Mr Ratheesh R J	Staff Editor, College Magazine	
4.	Ms Meenu P K (IIIrd DC Political Science)	Union Chairperson	

Office Bearers

		r	
5.	Aiswarya S (IIIrd DC History	Union Vice- Chairperson	
6.	Athul Krishnan G (IInd DC Malayalam)	Union General Secretary	
7.	Gopi Krishnan R S (IInd DC, Commerce)	Councillor(s) to the University Union	
8.	Pranav G (Ist DC, Economics)	Councillor(s) to the University Union	
9.	Vigneshlal S (IInd DC, History)	Editor, College Magazine	
10.	Gokul G (IIIrd DC, English)	Arts Club Secretary	
11.	Abhijith P (Ist DC, English)	Secretary for Sports	ATHL DIVISION
12.	Devi Krishna A (Ist DC Mathematics)	Lady Representative	

13	Meenu M J (IInd DC, Political Science)	Lady Representative	
14.	Yadu Krishnan S (Ist DC Malayalam)	I st DC Class Representative	
15.	Naveen A M (IInd DC Chemistry)	II DC DC Class Representative	
16.	Sidharth Chandran (IIIrd DC, Chemistry)	III DC Class Representative	
17.	Aswathy V S (Ist PG, Economics)	I st PG Class Representative	
18.	IInd PG Midhun Mohan (IInd PG, English)	II PG Class Representative	

The Meetings of the College Union:

- (a) The Executive Committee meets at least once in two months. (For all ordinary meetings, there shall be a notice or three clear days. Quorum for the meetings shall be not less than one half of the total number of the members of the committee.)
- (b) The Executive Committee takes decisions by simple majority at its meetings and the Chairman shall have a casting vote.

The Functions of the College Union:

(a) The College Union Executive Committee formulates the general policy and also guides the activities of the Union. It prepares at the beginning of each academic

year an annual financial estimate for all activities of the Union and subordinate Associations or Clubs.

- (b) The College Union endeavours to organize a student centre to promote club activities like indoor games, Photographic clubs, hobby clubs and so on.
- (c) In all matters concerned with the College Union, the final decision rests with the Union Executive Committee, but an appeal shall lie to the Patron/Principal, when there is a dispute.



Principal V.T.M.N.S.S. College Dhanuvachapuram